acquisition less the price paid for the share options. Where the amount of any tax deduction, or estimated future tax deduction, exceeds the
cumulative equity settled share-based payment charge expense, the current or deferred tax associated with the excess is recognised directly
in equity.

As a result, the current tax adjustment of £577,000 and the deferred tax adjustment of £1,086,000 in respect of 30th April 2024 have been
recognised directly within equity, increasing retained earnings by £1,663,000.

The table below shows the impact of the prior year adjustment on the statement of financial position for the year ended 30th April 2024 and
the period ending 31st October 2024. There  is no impact on the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, or the earnings per share for the year ended 30th April 2024 and the period ended 31st October 2024.

  April 2024  October 2024
  April 2024

as
previously
reported

Prior Year
Adjustment

April

2024 as
restated

October
2024 as

previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment

October
2024 as
restated

  £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  27,953   -   27,953   28,628   -   28,628
Right-of-use assets  760   -   760   560   -   560
Intangible assets  2,448   -   2,448   2,413   -   2,413
Deferred income tax asset  16   -   16   12   -   12

Derivative asset  309   -   309   293   -   293

31,486

 -

31,486

31,906

 -

31,906

Current assets
Inventories  25,250   -   25,250   37,506   -   37,506
Derivative asset  898   -   898   1,702   -   1,702
Trade and other receivables  28,304   577   28,881   21,785   577   22,362
Contract assets  100   -   100   7,211   -   7,211
Cash and cash equivalents  35,509   -   35,509   27,853   -   27,853
Restricted cash held in Escrow  7,170   -   7,170

4,170   -   4,170

97,231

577

97,808   100,227

577

100,804

TOTAL ASSETS

128,717

577

129,294

132,133

577

132,710

Equity
Share capital  1,784   -   1,784   1,784   -   1,784
Capital redemption reserve  957   -   957   957   -   957
Other reserve  2,815   -   2,815   2,815   -   2,815
Revaluation reserve  9,923   -   9,923   9,923   -   9,923
Special reserve  1,629   -   1,629   1,629   -   1,629
Currency translation reserve  (607)  -   (607)  42   -   42
Treasury shares  (3,702)  -   (3,702)  (7,683)  -   (7,683)
Retained earnings  37,998   1,663   39,661   41,599   1,663   43,262
TOTAL EQUITY
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

50,797

1,663

52,460

51,066

1,663

52,729

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities  10,019   -   10,019   7,477   -   7,477
Deferred income tax liability  3,132   (1,086)  2,046   3,190   (1,086)  2,104

Lease liabilities  422   -   422   219   -   219

13,573

(1,086)

12,487

10,886

(1,086)

9,800

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  21,349   -   21,349   17,063   -   17,063
Contract liabilities  42,616   -   42,616   52,740   -   52,740
Lease liabilities  382   -   382   378   -   378

   64,347   -   64,347   70,181   -   70,181

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

128,717

577

129,294

132,133

577

132,710